LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1978

stated.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 471.89, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. CLAIMS, AFFIDAVITS FILED. Before such a claim is paid, the interested officer shall file with the clerk of the governing body an affidavit stating:

(a) The name of the officer and the office held by him;

(b) An itemization of the commodity or services furnished;

(c) The contract price;

(d) The reasonable value;

(e) The interest of the officer in the contract; and

(f) That to the best of his knowledge and belief the contract price is as low as, or lower than, the price at which the commodity or services could be obtained from other sources; and

(g) That to the best of his knowledge and belief the commodity or service cannot be otherwise obtained in the affected governmental unit.

Sec. 4. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 652-H.F.No.2050

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis; providing for positions in the unclassified service of the city of Minneapolis; amending Laws 1969, Chapter 937, Section 1, Subdivision 1, as amended and by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1969, Chapter 937, Section 1, Subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 1973, Chapter 132, Section 1 and Laws 1974, Chapter 105, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section. 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; PERSONNEL. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding any provisions of the Minneapolis city charter, veterans preference act, or civil service rule, law, or regulation to the contrary, the positions referred to in subdivisions 2 to $6 \ \underline{7}$ of this section shall be in the unclassified service of the city of Minneapolis, and any person presently holding or who shall hereafter be appointed to any of such positions shall serve at the pleasure of the appointing authority indicated in the

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

Ch. 653

respective subdivision. Except as herein otherwise provided such persons shall be eligible for the same employee benefits as persons in the classifed service.

Sec. 2. Laws 1969, Chapter 937, Section 1, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 7. By a majority vote, the city council may provide for assistant positions for aldermen. The council may provide for up to ten assistant positions with appropriate titles. The council action providing for the assistant positions shall be an action related to the council's organization.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 653-H.F.No.2051

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Minneapolis: authorizing increased compensation for members of the park and recreation board of commissioners; amending Laws 1974, Chapter 181, Section 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1974, Chapter 181, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. MINNEAPOLIS, CITY OF; PARK COMMISSIONERS' COMPENSATION. Notwithstanding any provision of the home rule charter to the contrary, each member of the <u>park and recreation</u> board of <u>park commissioners</u> of the city of Minneapolis may, upon his request therefor, be compensated at the rate of \$35 \$50 for each <u>regular and committee</u> meeting of the board; <u>attended</u>, such compensation to be paid as an operating expense of the board, <u>and shall not receive payment for more than</u> three meetings per month.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective only after its approval by a majority of all the members of the park and recreation board of commissioners of the city of Minneapolis, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 28, 1978.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout